
Wit SABIIA DEBATES

Ii

LOK SABHA

Wednesday, June 21, 19671Jyaistha

31, 1889 (Sakal.

The Lok Sabha met at ELeven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the CMir.]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

""" ~~  q tum ~ .-r
~ ~

+
* 631 .• ~~  <R ~~~ :

o..TT '«'T>lT'{ ~ _mT :

'!<IT ~ ~ ~  ~ ;rmi:t lifoT !o"IT
m fir.:

(lifo) '!<IT ~ ~ ~ fir. ~
~ o..TT i o ~ if; fqq '¥TCf m",Wof
~ ~  i:t ~  ~ ;r,t ~ ~~
~ ~~ ~ ~~ i

fir.lrr ~ ;

(Ii) ~ ~  (ft ~  ~i ~

;;rIf '!<IT ~ ;

(If) '!<IT ~ i:t ~ ~ if
~~~  ~

~  ~ ~  <:rT ~  ~

lfIff f.:A;<;r ~ ?

TIle MbIJs&er of Dome Affa1rl!l (Shri Y. B. Chavan): '(a) Government have seen press reports to this effect.

(b)' to (d). Inquiries are in prog-
retia.
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Shri Hem Barua: On a point of order. Now, this question has been admitted and it has come up and the hon. Minister says that Government are inquiring into the reports that aPpeared in the particular newspapers.
If they have not collected the information so far, what was the fun in admitting this question at all?

Mr. Speaker: When the question comes up, they may not have got the
. information Ibut they have to answer it. There is no option but to admit it.
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Shri Y. B. ChaVIUI: Just before I came to the House today, I thought that this question would be asked in this House, and 10, I had made inquiries about it and I was told that there were certainly very complex allegations that certain telephonic exchanges took place etc. Some allegations were mentioned in *M1l"1iM. It will take some time to inquire into them. I shaH certainly inquire into the matter because I know that the House is interested in this matter.
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Slui Y. B. Cha.vae.: AI; far as the allegations are concerned, I think we

~ made a reference to certain press reports, and thoSe reports appeared in The patriot of Delhi and Blitz of Bombay. I would refer the hon. Mem-Qer to those press cuttings and he can lOok into them. The nature of the allegations is that soII1le foreign em-
basJies etc. in\erfered in the election of Shri Kamaraj and· also that certain people had some telephonic exchanges etc. This is the type of allegation that has been made. That matter is being inveatigated.
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ShrI Umaaath: There are certain press reports that on the eve of the elections, a certain important emiuary of Shri Kamaraj wu entertained in the American Embassy in Delhi. May I know from Goverruraent whether their attention was drawn to this npon, aad if so, whether they have undertaken any inquiry into this matter?

IiIAri Y • .IS •. ,CbaVIUl: No, at least I was not aware of this report, and I have not started inquiring into that.
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: The opposition of DMK to Shri Kamaraj was a political one, and they certainly put up their candidate against him. Beyond that, I haVe nO information of any allegations against them.

Shri Tenaeti Viswanatham: From the inquiries so far made, what are the embassies whose names have been revealed to the hon. Minister?

Shri Y. B. ChaYan: Unless I have got the report of the investigation, I cannot mention names.

Sbri Heal. Barua: On a point of order.
The hon. Home Minister has said that this report appeared in two '1ewspa-
pen, and he has given the names of those two newspapers also. He co\lld have approached those newspapers by now and tried to find out the names of the embassies they have in their mind. Why has he nOt done that?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: They have men-
ttone. the names of \he embassies in their reports.
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Shrt ~ Na1r: How does it arise?

SI81 Y. B. Ohav .. : I have not seen reporta of thltt kind. If any information is given to me, I shall certainly inqUire.

Dr. RaDen Sen: This question cannot come. Why is he allowed to put such a question?

S1ari VlISIIde\'an Nair: How did you allow this question?

Sbri S. KaDdappa.D: After all, we have defeated Shri Kamaraj. Give us a·cbance.

Mr: Speaker: You have defeated hlm. Why do you want to put a question? There is nothing further to be done.

ShrI S. Kandappan: Let us take the credit for defeating him. I think the credit goes to the DMK.
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81art Hem BanIa: Has he started the inquiry at all?

81111 Y. a ~  Yes, we have,
aM the ageIlC'y maldng the Inquiry is the nt.

Sbri &uwa.r. LIIl· GuPta:· ,When did he refer, the ma'-ter to the pollee?

~ 1.;.irhJnlki ...... : ~

iDQUirin, " into thia particular matter, will Government also keep in view the reports that money had been IOw-
in,Jnto MadNs for the defeat of Con-
peas'Members there? Wlll be ilkiu1re mt6 that alsO?

SJIrlY.'B. Cba\r1lD: No, I cannot inquire into that.

Shri S. J[aD.dappu.: Apart from these reports appearing in papers about foreign funds being used by embassies in elections to defeat Shri Kamaraj, there are many other similar cases which have been reported in the papel:'!l. Will the same standard be applied to those reports also sO that all these cases will be inquired into on the basis of newspaper reports? If not, why not?

Shrl Y. B. Cbavan: This was because foreign embassies were mentioned as having taken part In the elections concemlng iJnportant leaders of the country. Therefore, notice was taken of this matter.

Shrl S. Kandappan: My question is specific. Apart from this particular cllse wbere embassies are allered to have used fUnds with regard to Shri Kamaraj's election, there are other cases which have been reported in the papers.

Shrt Y. B. ChaVSD: That is a general thing and is under examination, as to the role of foreign money in elel:-
tions. That is a matter of general inquiry.

Sht1 S. KaDdappu.: Then. why did they have this special enquiry separately fsr this one?

Shrfmatf Tarkflldlwatl 8b1J1a: Have Government received any information about the withdrawal of PL ..ao funds by the American EmbaBBY during the periott Oetoher 1966 to Februar,-11167,
alid have Govemment any further information a, to whether that money was spent during thOse three JIIODtbI?

Sllft Y. B. Cbitvaal I hm no lDfor-
maHan on this -pOfnt.'

IUifImaU ~ 8Idba: May I refer to an unstlln'ed queltion eked in the Hbuae itself' whieh probably the Finanee MinlJter IlJUWered 187iD. ,,0 muoh money W3S withdrawn. Since thaD, we 'dO 'nat ldlbwebOUt ft.'SUbject to C6rrealoD,' 'the flIUft .... ti.l.

o i i ~ May I kitow .•.• ,
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Mr. Speaker: No, please. Next question.

Pak lmmi&Tatlon

+
"632. Shri Sraclba.ka.- Supakar:

Shri Liladhar Kotoki:
Sbrl N. R. Laskar:
Shri Shree Gopal Saboo:

Will the Minister of Home AJralrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverrunent propose to appoint civil squads to trace illegal Pakistani immigrants in Assam and other bordering States in view of the increasing complaints of Police harassment and extortion of :i1legal gratification from bona fide citizens;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) No such proposal is under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: On the one hand, there is a complaint that large-scale immigration or Pakistanis into Assam is taking place; on the other local people complain th<lt they are being harassed on acCOunt .of t~is by the ,police and illegal gratification is extorted frOm them. What are Government going to dO to check both these?

Shrt Vidya Charan Shukla: To cheek this complaint, we set up judicial tribunals, and theSe judicial tribunals go into each case very carefully, and see that no genuine Indian citizen is thrown out, and no person is unnecessarily harassed.

Shri Srac1hl*ar Supakar: May know whether it will be possible to introduce identity cards-specially In the border areas between Pakistan and Assam all along the border to ensure that no illegal traffic from Pakistan to Assam takes place?

Shri Viclya Charan Shukla: . This question was. examined, and it was droPped because it was cOnsidered im" practical.

Dr. KaDen SeD: Some time' back there was a discussion in the Assam Legislative Assembly to the effect that in the name of finding out illegal immigrants entering Assam Or staying in Assam there is a lot of harassment, and in the course of the discussion in the Assembly it was admitted by the Assam Government that some such cases had taken place, but in spite of that no step has been taken. This judicial tribunal goes into the questiOn of illegal immigration, it does not go into the question of the harassment of Indian citizens who are Muslims, living in India. May I know, therefore whether besidee this tribunal, any' active step has been taken to stop police extortion and police harasl-
ment of the innocent Muslim citize!\8 of India?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: As I ell'-
plained earlier these tribunals werl!
set up precisely for this purpose fO!' stopping the harassment, because 1ll the earlier procedure there was some possibility of poliCe harassment. So, after the Home Ministers of India and Pakistan met in 1964, a new procedure was devised and in this procedure the scope of harassment is reduced to the minimum, and if there is any harassment even after that, the local Government, Assam Government, takes care and tries to see that no such harassment is occasioned.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: A few years ago it was stated in this House that nearly four lakhs Pakistanis had infiltrated into Assam. Out of this, may I know how many were evicted or sent back to Pakistan, and how many were declared to be Indian citizens here?

Shri Vlclya Charan Shukla: After the tribunals started functioning, till the end of March, 1967, 41,313 cases
of Pakistani infUtrants were referred to them. In 35,861 cases the persons concerned were held to be Pakistani infiltrants, and in 1,363 cases the persons concerned were held not to be infUtrants; 5,089 cases are still pending with the tribunals at present.

